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Thank you for purchasing the Q Series, We are confident that
it will provide reliable, high performance sound for many years
to core. Please read this manual fully before you attempt any
cannections to the Q Series,

MNous vous remercions de la confiance que vous temoignez a KEF,

Le Q Series a &té &laboré avec tout le soin nécéssaire et vous
procurera de longues années de plaisir sonore et musical. Veuillez
lire attentivernent le mode d'emploi avant de connecter le Q
Series afin de |'utiliser au maximum de ses possibilités et d'eviter
tout probléme.

Herzlichen Gliickwunsch zum Kauf der Q Series, Mit diesen
modernen Lautsprechem werden Sie viele Jahre Musik

der Spitzenklasse genieflen kéinnen. Bitte lesen Sie die
Betriebsanleitung komplett durch bevor Sie die Q Series in
Betrieb nehmen,

Grazie per aver acquistato il sistema Q Series. Siamo certi
che vi soddisfera pienamente per melti anni a venire, Leggete
attentamente questo manuale prima di eseguire | collegamenti.

Gracias por adquirir el modelo Q Series. Un producto de calidad
excepcional capaz de garantizar un sonido de alta calidad por
muchos afios. Por favor lea atentamente este manual antes de
seguir adelante con las conexiones del Q Series.

Muito obrigada por ter adquirido o Q Series. Estamos confiantes
que ele lhe ird oferecer, por muitos anos, um som de elevada
performance, de confianga e de excelente qualidade. Leia por
favor, com atengdo, este manual antes de efectuar quaisquer
ligagBes ao Q Series.

Hartelijk dank voor aanschaf van de Q Series. Wij vertrouwen
erop dat deze combinatie u jarenlang hoogwaardig luisterplezier
zal blipven bieden, Lees alstublieft eerst deze handleiding alvorens
de Q) Series aan te sluiten,

I Tak for dit keb af Q Series. Vi er overbeviste om, at den vil give
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dig en hajkvalitativ og musikalsk ydelse i mange &r frem i tiden.
Laes denne maual grundigt far du tilslutter og anvender din Q
Series , si fir du optimalt udbytte af din investering.

Dzigkujemy za zakup serii Q. Gwarantujemy, Zze zapewni
ona niezawodny, wysokiej klasy dzwigk na wisle lat.
Prosimy doktadnie zapoznac sig z niniejszg instrukcjg
przed rozpoczeciem podigczania elementdw serii Q.

Bnaronapvm sac 3a npuoBpertenue cabeycepa Q Series.
Mbi yeepeHbl, uTo Baw caGeydep Q Series obecneuut
BLICOKOKA4ECTBEHHOE 3ByYaHue Balei cUCTeMs! Ha
MHOTHE Tk,

Zag EuxapIoTOUKE Yia TNV ayopd Twy NXEiwv TG oEipag
Q. Eipaote BéBaiol 61 Ba oag Tpoogépouv aidmaTn Kol
uynAr amédoaon fxou yia TToAd ypdvia. AafdoTte autd To
EYYEIpITIO TIpIV v eTXEIPAOETE omoladriToTe olvBEan Twv
nxeiwy g oeipag Q
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Foliow this manual carefully for best results from your speakers

+ Read and retum warranty card

Clean with a dry lint free cloth

Do not use spint based cleaners.

Avoid damp

Avoid temperature extremes

Avoid direct sunlight

SAFETY NOTICE! Trailing cables are dangerous, secure all
cables

Afin de tirer les meilleurs résultats des haut-parleurs, veuillez
suivre scrupuleusernent les instructions reprises dans le présent
manuel

Weuillez lire et renvoyer la carte de garantie

+ Nettoyer & l'aide d'un chiffon humide, non pelucheux

MNe pas utiliser d'agents nettoyants 4 base dalcool.

Eviter 'humidité

Eviter les températures extrémes

Eviter 'exposition directe aux rayons du soleil

NOTE DE SECURITE | Les cibles de hautparieurs trainant sur
le sol peuvent dtre source de danger. Fixer tous les cibles

+ Fir optimale Ergebnisse mit lhrem Lautsprecher befolgen Sie

diese Anleitung
Lesen Sie die Garantiekarte und senden Sie sie ausgefilit zuriick
Mit einern angefeuchteten, nicht fusseinden Tuch abwischen

+ Keine alkoholhaltigen Reinigungsmittel verwenden.

Feuchtigkeit vermeiden

Extreme Temperaturen vermeiden

Direktes Sonnenlicht vermeiden

SICHERHEITSHINWEIS | Herumliegende Lautsprecherkabel
sind eine Gefahrenquelle. Bitte alle Lautsprecherkabel sorgfaltig
verlegen

- Per ottenere le miglion prestazioni dai diffuson seguire le

istruzioni contenute nel presente manuale

Si prega di restituire la scheda di garanzia, previa attenta lettura
Fulire con un panno umido non sfilacciato

MNon utilizzare prodotti a base di alcol

Evitare Fumidita

+ Bvitare temperature troppo alte o troppo basse

Evitare I'esposizione diretta ai raggi del sole
NOTA PER LA SICUREZZA: | cavi di uscita dei diffusari
possono essere pericolosi se non sistemati in un posto sicuro

- Siga las instrucciones de este manual para obtener los mejores

resultados de los altavoces

Lea y enviencs |a tarjeta de garantia

Limpie con un pafio himedo

Mo use limpiadores con base de alcohal

Evite la humedad

Evite temperaturas extremas

Evite la luz directa del sol

ATENCION! los cables de conexidn sueltos de los altavoces
son peligrosos. Fijelos

=N - Siga este manual atentamente para obter o melhor resuftado

das colunas

+ Leia e devoha o cartio de garantia

+ Limpe com um pano hdmido sem pélos

» Nio utilize produtos de limpeza 4 base de dlcool

+ Evite a humidade

+ BEvite temperaturas extremas

+ Evite a exposigio directa & luz do sol

* PrecaugGes de seguranga! Os cabos das colunas espalhados sao
perigosos, fixe todos os cabos

+ Volg terwille van een optimaal resultaat de instructies

nauwkeurig op

* U kunt na lezing en invulling de garantiekaart aan de importeur
sturen

+ Reinigen met een vochtige niet pluizende doek

+ Gebruik geen reinigingsprodukten op basis van alcohal
* Vermijd vocht

- Vermijd extreme temperaturen

« Vermijd rechtstreeks zonlicht

+ VOOR UW VEILIGHEID! Loshangende luidsprekerkabels zijn
gevaarlijld De kabels steeds op een veilige plaats leggen

+ Felg denne manual omhyggeligt for at opnd det bedste resultat

fra hajttaleme
G lzs og send garantit t tilbage
+ Renger med en fugtig klud, der ikke fnugger
+ Brug ikke rengaringsmidler med alkohol
+ Undga fugt
+ Undga ekstreme temperaturer
+ Undgi direkte sollys
+ BEMARK! skarpe knaek og slid pa

+ Aby zapewni¢ optymalne dzialanie glo$nikow,nalezy

stosowac sig do tego podrecznika

+ Przeczytaj karte gwarancyjng i odeslij jg

+ Czyéé wilgotng szmatkg o zwartej strukturze

+ Nie uzywaj srodkdw czyszczacych na bazie
rozpuszczalnikow

+ Unikaj wilgoci

+ Unikaj ekstremalnych temperatur.

+ Unikaj bezposredniego $wiatta stonecznego

- UWAGA DOTYCZACA BEZPIECZENSTWA! Luzno
lezgce kable sg niebezpieczne. Zabezpiecz wszystkie
kable

M - [inA nonyuenus Hanny-wmx p 0B OT
p p 180, TLATENEHO CNeAYTe JaHHOA
MHCTRYKLMM

+ MpoNTUTE rapaHTHAHLIA TanoH

- OuMILAIATE BNAKHON TKAHBIO, HE COOEPKALLER BONOKOH

+ He ucnonsayiTe pacTeopuTend ANA YUCTKW

+ Waberaiite cuipoctv

* McnonbayiTe npu HOPManLHOR KOMHATHOW TeMneparype

+ WaberanTe NpAMBIX CONHEYHLIX Ny4ei

- 3ameqanne no BesonacHocTu! He gonyckaitTe
obpasosaHua neTens ua kabenei, sakpenuTe Bce kabenu
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Inside the Box
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Positioning
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Q350

450-600mm
(18"-24")
225mm (9") MIN. 225mm (9") MIN.
Im (39") MIN. 23 m (6-10) MAX 1m (39") MIN.




Positioning
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512/7.1.2
(2 x Q50a)

Q50a Q50a

QI50 + Q50a

@ Q350 + Q502

Q550 + Q50a

‘ . Q750 + Q502
Optional KEF Subwoofer @ Q950 + Q50a

Qls0

Q350

Q550

Q750

Q950

©

Q650c

Qma Q502

514/7.14
(4 x Q50a)

Q50a

O

Q650c

Optional KEF Subwoofer @ QI50 + Q50a

Q350 + Q50a

Q550 + Q50

Q750 + Q50a
Q950 + Q50a




Wall Mounting

(FRA Fixation murale (DEU) Schablone fiir wandmontage (ITA) Montaggio a parete (SPA) Montaje en pared (POR) Montagem na parede
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/N /\ Warning

Warning - No attempt should be made to install these
loudspeakers unless you are sure that you will not be cutting
through electric cables, water or gas pipes, or supporting joists.

Avertissement - Avant de procéder & linstallation de ces HP,
vérifier bien que vous ne risquez a aucun moment de sectionner
des cibles électriques, des canalisations d'eau ou de gaz ou toute
autre &lément de ce type.

Warnung - Wenn Sie diese Lautsprecher an der Wand
installieren, stellen Sie unbedingt sicher, daB Sie nicht
Stromkabel Wasserleitungen, Gasrohre oder T-Triger
durchbohren oder durchschneiden.

Avvertenza - Non cercare d'installare gli altoparanti prima di aver
verificato ['assenza di cavi elettnic, tubazioni dellacqua e del gas e
di travetti nella zona d'installazione.

Atencién - No se debe intentar instalar los altavoces, a menos
que se esté seguro de que no se va a dafiar un cable eléctrico,
tuberias de gas o agua o viguetas de soporte.

Aviso - Aquando da instalagdo destes altifalantes certifique-se de
que ndo danifica cabos elétrices, canos de dgua ou de gis ou vigas
de suporte.

‘Waarschuwing - Installeer deze luidsprekers enkel als u zeker
weet dat u geen elektrische leidingen, water- of gasleidingen of

steunbalken zult raken,

ELL

Advarsel - Kontrollér ved installationen, at der ikke er risiko for, at
der bores hul i elektriske kabler, vand- eller gasrer eller baerende
dele i vaeggen.

Ostrzezenie — Nie nalezy instalowacé tych glosnikéw bez
upewnienia sie, ze uzytkownik nie przebije przewodow
elektrycznych, rur wodnych lub gazowych, albo lgczen.

Npeaynpexaenne. MNepen yCTaHOBKOW AaHHbIX
aKycTideckux cuctem HeoBxoavmo yBeauTeen B ToM, YTO
B 8€ x0Ae He ByayT NnoBpemaeHs! anekTpudeckme kabenu,
BOAONPOBO/HLIE UNK rA30NPOBOAHLIE TPYDLI, a TaKkke
HECYLUME KOHCTPYHKLMH.

Npoeidotroinon — Acv TPETTEl va ETNXEIPHOETE TNV
EYKATAOTOON QUTLV Twv NyEelwy, exTog eav eioTe BEBaior o
Bev Ba koweTe nhexTpikd kahwia, aywyols vepol f agplou
fi Sokoug oTPIENG.

WS | BOAESTRHCHIHNESH. BENCRICERYP
AAPKOEELNSSHEShbhSBEVEER. BATRD
I TICEMIOREEICHRBL T EE V., ek, REBECS
HERCEE W,

B HTEEATEY - SSRERERA TN - kTR
PEE RE W FERIER T

W ETTHES ERA) - SARRERTEEWR - kR
RS Bk SRR B -

F3 - 2| AolE, £ £E FpAY, XX FHo| Befx|x|

SR Helstx| gl RS A E H 2 st 8x|
ojalA|2,




*Template on page |

Minimum |.5mm

(i

Maximum 5mm
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~ 600mm(2ft)




Connections
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Right Left
EME *Dolby Atmos supported amplifiers BN *Dolby Atmos ondersteunende versterkers

FRA

With an AV receiver or pre-processor that supports Dolby Atmos
decoding and playback in your system, you can play Dolby Atmos
content at home through any Blu-ray disc player or game console,
or via your streaming service (with the device set to bitstream
output and secondary audio disabled).

*Amplificateurs compatibles Daolby Atmos

En utilisant un récepteur Audio Vidéo ou un pré-ampli décodeur
compatible Dolby Atmos vous pourrez profiter du Dolby Atmaos

4 la maison sur n'importe quel lecteur Blu-Ray ou sur n'importe
quelle console de jeu, de méme que sur votre source de streaming
(en sélectionnant la sortie bitstream et en désactivant |a sortie
audio secondaire).

*Dolby-Atmos-unterstiitzte Verstirker

Mit einem A/V-Receiver oder ANV-Prozessor in lhrem System, der
Daolby-Atmos-Decoding und -Wiedergabe unterstitzt, kiinnen Sle
Dolby-Atmos-Inhalte mit jedem Blu-ray-Player, jeder Spielekonsole
und jedem Streaming-Geriit abspielen (mit den Einstellungen auf
Bitstream und deaktiviertem "secondary audia”),

*Compatibilita *Dolby Atmos

Con un ricevitore A / V o pre-processore che supporta, nel
vostro sistema, la decodifica e la riproduzione Dolby Atmos, &
possibile rprodurre | contenuti Dolby Atmes a casa con qualsiasi
lettore Blu-ray, consale gaming, o tramite il servizio di streaming
(disattivando il settaggio per 'uscita bitstream e audio secondario
nei dispositivi),

*Amplificadores compatibles con Dolby Atmos

Con un receptor AV o preprocesador compatible con la
decodificacién de Dolby Atmos y un repreductor en su sistema,
puede reproducir contenido Dolby Atmos en su casa a través de
cualquier reproductor de Blu-ray o consola de videojuegos, o a
través de su servicio de streaming (con el dispositivo configurado
con salida bitstream y el audio secundanio desactivado).

*Alto-falantes suportados pela Dolby Atmos

Corm um receptor ou pré processador de AV que suporte a
decodificagio e playback do Dolby Atmaos no seu sistema, vocd
pode tocar o conteddo do Dolby Atmos em casa através de
qualquer aparelho de Blu-ray ou console de video game, ou
através do seu servigo de transmissdo (com o dispositivo ajustado
para saida de fluxo continuo e dudio secundinio desativada).

POL

CHI-T

Met een AfV-receiver of pre-processor die binnen uw systeem
Dolby Atmos decodeert en afspeelt, kunt u Dolby Atmos-inhoud
thuis via een Blu-ray disc-speler of gameconsole afspelen, of via
uw streaming service (binnen uw systeem ingesteld op bitstream
output en secundaire audio uitgeschakeld).

*Dolby Atmos wspieranie urzadzen

Z odbiornikiem A/V lub przedwzmacniaczem ktéry wspiera
system kodowania Dolby Atmos i odtwarza w tym systemie
mozesz odtwarzaé zawartosé Dolby Atmos w domu przez
kazdy odtwarzacz Blu-ray oraz konsolg do gier lub przez
twioj serwis streamingowy( z urzgdzeniem ustawionym na
wyjscie bitstream i powtdrmym wytaczeniu audio).

*Yeunurenu c nogaepxkoi Dolby Atmos

Ecrnu saw AV | P WnK Npeay npoLeccop
nognepxmeaet opmar Dolby Atmos, sbl MOxeTe

BOCOR )OAMTE COOTBETCT KOHTEHT Yepes Ball
Blu-Ray npourpeisatent, MrpoByio NPUCTABKY WK CETEBOR
cepBuc(HeoBX0[MMO B HACTPORKAX BKNICHMUTL PEXMM
LUMPpOBOTD BLIXO

*Dolby Atmos EHH—kTEFPY T

AVL == Ot —TDolby AtmosicIEL TS 5D
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=P —Ps—ABTHDMIEHZE OB LA L OBIBTEET ST
EhHRET,
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Specifications

(FRA) Spécifications (DEU) Technische daten (ITA) Specifiche (SPA) Especificaciones (POR) Especificagdes (NLD) Specificaties
(DAN) Specifikationer (POL) Specyfikacjatechniczna (RUS) TexHudeckuie xapaktepuctuku (ELL) Mpodiaypagég (JPN) ZRv &
(CHI-S) ##&  (CHI-T) #2#& (KOR) F2Atet

Model Q50a
Design Two-way Closed Box
Drive units Uni-Q driver array:

HF: 25mm (lin.) vented aluminium dome
LF/MF: 130mm (5.25in.) aluminium

Frequency range (-6dB)

96Hz — 19.5kHz

Frequency response (+3dB) 105Hz — 18.5kHz
Crossover frequency 2.5kHz

Amplifier requirements 10 - 100W
Sensitivity (2.83V/Im) 86dB

Maximum output 106dB

Nominal impedance 8Q) (min. 4.60Q)
Weight 4.25kg (9.4Ibs.)

Dimension (H x W x D)

174 % 180 %259 mm (6.9 x7.1 x 10.2in.)

Dimension (H x W x D} *with Plinth

178 180 259 mm (7 x 7.1 x 10.2in.)

Dolby, Dolby Atmaos, and the double-D symbal are trademarks of Dolby Laboratories.
KEF reserves the right. in line with continuing research and development, to amend or change specifications. E&OE.

SOUND BY KEF, MAIDSTONE, UK.
GP Acoustics (UK) Limited
Eccleston Road, Tovil, Maidstone
Kent, MEI5 6QP UK
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BMKEF

United Kingdom

GP Acoustics (UK) Limited
Eccleston Road, Tovil, Maidstone,
Kent, MEI5 6QP UK.

Tel: +44 (0) 1622 672261

Fax: +44 (0) 1622 750653

Email: info@kefcom

Europe

GP Acoustics GmbH

Kruppstr. 82-100, D-45145 Essen, Germany
Tel: +49 (0) 201 17039 0

Fae: +49 (0) 201 1703% 100

Email: salesfgpasu.com

China

GP Acoustics (China) Limited

Room 2202, Diwang Commercial Centre,

5002 Shennan Road East, Shenzhen, China 518008,
Tel: +86 (755) B246 0746

Fax: +86 (755) B246 0125

Email; info kefen@gpacoustics.com

Hong Kong

GP Acoustics (HK) Limited

9IF, Building 12W, 12 Science Park West Avenue,
Hong Kong Science Park, N.T., Hong Kong

Tel: +852 2410 8188

Fax: +852 2401 0754

Email: info kef hla@@gpacoustics.com

Taiwan

GP Acoustics (Taiwan) Limited
Room 4B, 5F, 415, Xingyi Road Sec 4,
Taipei |10, Taiwan

Tel: +884 (2) 2723 0868

Faxz +886 (2) 2723 0818

Email: info kef twilgpacoustics.com

Japan

KEF Japan, |-11-17, Honcho, Koganei-city,
Tolkyo, Japan. 184-0004

Tel: +B1 (0) 42 388 2030

Email: info@kefjp

USA

GP Acoustics {LS) Inc.

10 Timber Lane, Marlboro, New Jersey 07746 LIS.A,
Tel: +1 (732) 683 2356

Fac +1 (732) 683 2358

Email: sales@kefamerica.com

KEF and Uni-Q are registered trademarks,
Uni-Q and other KEF technologies are protected
by worldwide patents, All text and image
copyrights reserved. KEF reserves the right, in
fine with continuing research and development,
to amend or change specifications. E&OE.

Dolby, Dolby Atmos, and the double-D symbol are
trademarks of Dolby Laboratories.
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